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A Paystub Showing Total Straight Time Hours and Total 
Overtime Hours Need Not Separately Show Total Hours  

BY RYAN HESS & KIRBY WILCOX 

A California appellate court has reached the common sense conclusion that an employer who 
accurately lists total straight time and total overtime hours on a paystub does not violate California 
Labor Code Section 226 (“Section 226”) by failing to add those numbers together and report a single 
total of “hours worked.” 

Following a request from the California Employment Law Council, the California Court of Appeals 
certified for publication Morgan v. United Retail, Inc., Case No. B216130 (June 23, 2010), on July 19, 
2010. The employer in Morgan listed the accurate number of total straight time and total overtime 
hours that employees worked on the employees’ paystubs, but did not add those two figures together 
on the paystub. The employees alleged that this violated the paystub requirements listed in 
Section 226, which requires that paystubs “show[] . . . [the] total hours worked” by an employee. See 
Cal. Labor Code § 226(a)(2). 

The appellate court affirmed the trial court’s holding that an employer complies with Section 226(a) by 
listing the accurate number of total straight time and total overtime hours, even if the employer does 
not add those two figures together on the paystub. 

Ruling By the Trial Court 

In order to maintain a claim for damages or statutory penalties under Section 226, an employee must 
show (1) a deviation from the requirements of Section 226(a), (2) that he or she suffered an injury as 
a result, and (3) that the employer’s violation was knowing and intentional. See Cal. Labor Code 
§ 226(e). In Morgan, the trial court found that the plaintiff failed to show a triable issue on any of the 
elements. Morgan, slip op. at 5. First, the court determined that listing the total number of straight 
time and overtime hours complied with the requirement to list the “total hours.” Id. Further, the court 
concluded that the plaintiff did not show that she suffered an injury because the only injury alleged 
was that “[i]t makes it a little difficult to count how many hours I have been working.” Id. at 4-5. 
Finally, the court concluded that United Retail showed it made a good faith effort to comply with the 
statute and therefore any violation was neither knowing nor intentional. Id. at 5. 

Appellate Court Holding 

The appellate court affirmed but only reached the trial court’s first holding. After turning to the 
dictionary definitions of “show” and “total” to determine the meaning of Section 226(a)(2), the court 
described the Section 226(a)(2) requirement as follows: 
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Instead, it is undisputed that the wage statements accurately listed the total number 
of regular hours and the total number of overtime hours worked by the employee 
during the pay period, and that the employee could determine the sum of all hours 
worked without referring to time records or other documents. The employee could 
simply add together the total regular hours figure and the total overtime hours figure 
shown on the wage statement to arrive at the sum of hours worked. There is nothing 
in the plain language of Section 226 to support Morgan’s argument that wage 
statements which accurately list the total regular hours and overtime hours worked 
during the pay period must also contain a separate category with the sum of those two 
figures. 

Morgan, slip op. at 12. 

In so holding, the court rejected plaintiff’s contention that allowing employers to comply with 
Section 226(a)(2) by separately listing straight time and overtime hours would render superfluous 
Section 226(a)(9), which requires employers to list separately the number of straight time and 
overtime hours. Morgan, slip op. at 13-15. However, nothing in the legislative history of 
Section 226(a)(9) – added by the legislature in 2000 – suggested that an employer could only comply 
with Section 226 by listing straight time, overtime and a separate total of the two. Further, the court 
noted that both Section 226(a)(2) and (a)(9) facilitate a common goal – providing “the employees 
with the essential information for verifying that they were being properly paid for all hours worked” –
and that United Retail’s paystubs facilitated that common goal. See Division of Labor Standards 
Enforcement (“DLSE”) Opinion Letter dated July 6, 2006, at p. 2 (“The purpose of the wage statement 
requirement is to provide transparency as to the calculation of wages. A complying wage statement 
accurately reports most of the information necessary for an employee to verify if he or she is being 
properly paid in accordance with the law.”). 

Important Distinctions 

Importantly, the court distinguished Morgan from two different factual situations. First, the court 
distinguished the situation described in a DLSE Opinion Letter dated May 17, 2002. That letter 
addressed whether an employer could meet the Section 226(a)(2) “total hours worked” requirement 
by attaching time cards to employees’ paystubs rather than listing the hours on the paystub. The 
DLSE determined that doing so may meet with Section 226(a)(2)’s requirement if the time cards list 
the total hours worked. DLSE Opinion Letter dated May 17, 2002, at p. 6. However, “[i]f it is left to 
the employee to add up the daily hours shown on the time cards or other records so that the 
employee must perform arithmetic computations to determine the total hours worked during the pay 
period, the requirements of Section 226 would not be met.” Id. The Morgan court distinguished the 
May 17, 2002 Opinion Letter because it did not “consider whether a wage statement that actually lists 
the total regular and overtime hours worked without providing a sum of such hours could comply with 
Section 226.” Morgan, slip op. at 10. 

The court also distinguished cases imposing liability where an employer fails to accurately list the 
number of hours on the paystub. See, e.g., Cicairos v. Summit Logistics, Inc., 133 Cal. App. 4th 949, 
956, 960 (2005) (holding Section 226 violated where the employer listed the same number of hours 
worked, no matter the actual number worked, along with other ambiguous information); Wang v. 
Chinese Daily News, Inc., 435 F. Supp. 2d 1042, 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2006) (holding Section 226 violated 
where employer listed the same number of hours no matter how many hours the employee actually 
worked). 
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Paystub Claims After Morgan 

Morgan provides a welcome and practical approach to compliance with Labor Code Section 226. 
However, it does not answer all of the issues that paystub claims raise. Therefore, employers should 
carefully examine their paystubs to ensure strict compliance with Section 226(a)’s requirements. 

   

If you have any questions concerning these developing issues, please do not hesitate to contact any of 
the following Paul Hastings lawyers: 

Los Angeles 

Leslie Abbott 
213-683-6310 
leslieabbott@paulhastings.com 

Orange County 

Stephen L. Berry 
714-668-6246  
stephenberry@paulhastings.com 

San Francisco 

Kirby Wilcox 
415-856-7002 
kirbywilcox@paulhastings.com
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